

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

BRUCE A. VANCE, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	No. 18AP-484
Plaintiff-Appellants,)	
Individually and on behalf)	(REGULAR CALENDAR)
of all others similarly)	
situated,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
TAX COMMISSIONER)	
OF OHIO,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Joshua R. Cohen (0032368)
jcohen@crklaw.com
Cohen Rosenthal & Kramer
LLP
3208 Clinton Avenue
One Clinton Place
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 815-9500 (Tel. & Fax)

Kevin T. Roberts (003749)
ktr@kevinrobertslaw.com
The Roberts Law Firm
7622 Columbia Road
Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138
(440) 793-6255 (Telephone)
(440) 793-6256 (Fax)

Dennis E. Murray, Jr.
(0038509)
dmj@murrayandmurray.com
William H. Bartle (0008795)
whb@murrayandmurray.com
Murray & Murray Co. L.P.A.
111 E. Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870
(419) 624-3000 (Telephone)

Anthony J. Coyne (0039605)
acoyne@mggmlpa.com
Edward O. Patton (0042004)
epatton@mggmlpa.com
Mansour Gavin LP
North Point Tower
1001 Lakeside Avenue,
Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 523-1500 (Telephone)

**Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Questions Of Fact Should Have Precluded Summary Judgment On Appellants’ Claim For Equitable Restitution 4
 - A. The Santos Test: “Collected or Held” 5
 - B. The Christino Test: “Money Belonging In Good Conscience to Plaintiffs Can Be Traced To Funds In Defendant’s Possession.” 6
 - C. The Cirino Test: Did The Defendant Wrongfully Gain?..... 7
 - D. Appellants’ Claims Meet Ohio’s Definition of Equitable Restitution. 9
- II. The Collins Case Is Distinguishable And Is Not Controlling Precedent: Counties Are Agents Of The State 13
- CONCLUSION 20

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2018 Sep 06 2:01 PM-18AP000484

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Educ. v. Lucas County Budget Comm’n, 71 Ohio St.3d 120, 122, 1994-Ohio-453, 642 N.E.2d 362 (1994) 18

Cirino v. Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation, 2018-Ohio-2665 7, 8

Cristino v. Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Comp., 118 Ohio St. 3d 151, 2008-Ohio-2013 6, 7

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002)..... 5

Hamilton Cty. Comm’rs v. Noyes, 1874 WL 5369, at 4 (Ohio Super. Mar. 1874) 16, 17, 18

Ohio Utilities Co. v. Collins, 48 Ohio St.2d 169, 357 N.E.2d 1077 (1976) 13, 14, 15

Santos v. Ohio Bur. Of Workers’ Comp., 101 Ohio St. 3d 74, 2004-Ohio-28, 801 N.E.2d 441..... 6

Schaffer v. Board of Trustees, 171 Ohio St. 228, 230, 168 N.E.2d 547 (1960) 15, 16

State ex rel. Guilbert v. Yates, 66 Ohio St. 546, 551, 64 N.E. 570 (Ohio 1902)..... 16

Statutes

R.C. 5703.05 13

Treatises

20 Ohio Jur. 3d COUNTIES, ETC. § 51 16

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2018 Sep 06 2:01 PM-18AP000484
